Despite these interventions, the state of roads in many of the LGs has continued to
be a public outcry as reported by several media publications.

As such, Government decided on February 2023 to allocate a Road Rehabilitation
Development Grant of One (1) Billion shillings to each of the 176 Local Government

entities comprising of One hundred thirty-five (135) Districts, ten (10) Cities and
thirty-one (31) Municipal councils in the FY 2023/24. This conditional grant was
allocated to the beneficiary LGs for road rehabilitation and maintenance.

The purpose of the Grant is to ensure improved overall condition of the District,